MapInfo ProViewer
10.5
USER GUIDE
Information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commitment on the part of the vendor or its representatives. No part
of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, without the written
permission of Pitney Bowes Software Inc., One Global View, Troy, New York 12180-8399.
©2010 Pitney Bowes Software Inc. All rights reserved. MapInfo, Group 1 Software, and MapInfo ProViewer are trademarks of Pitney Bowes Software Inc. All
other marks and trademarks are property of their respective holders.

European Projection
We have added a new European projection system:
• "Longitude / Latitude (EUREF89)\p4258",1, 115
French Coordinate System
We have added a new French coordinate system:
• "Longitude / Latitude (RGF93)\p4171", 1, 33
Finnish Coordinate Systems
We have added new Finnish coordinate systems:
• "Finnish KKJ Zone 0\p3386", 2024, 1016, 7, 18, 0, 1,  500000, 0, 0, 6000000, 1500000, 8000000
•  "Finnish KKJ Zone 5\p3387", 2024, 1016, 7, 33, 0, 1, 5500000, 0, 4000000, 6000000, 6000000,
8000000
MapInfo ProViewer 10.5 9 User Guide
Chapter 1: Introduction to MapInfo ProViewer
What’s New in MapInfo ProViewer?
ETRS-GK(ETRS89)
• "ETRS-GK19FIN (ETRS89)\p3126", 2008, 115, 7, 19, 0, 1, 19500000, 0, 19200000, 6500000,
19800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK20FIN (ETRS89)\p3127", 2008, 115, 7, 20, 0, 1, 20500000, 0, 20200000, 6500000,
20800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK21FIN (ETRS89)\p3128", 2008, 115, 7, 21, 0, 1, 21500000, 0, 21200000, 6500000,
21800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK22FIN (ETRS89)\p3129", 2008, 115, 7, 22, 0, 1, 22500000, 0, 22200000, 6500000,
22800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK23FIN (ETRS89)\p3130", 2008, 115, 7, 23, 0, 1, 23500000, 0, 23200000, 6500000,
23800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK24FIN (ETRS89)\p3131", 2008, 115, 7, 24, 0, 1, 24500000, 0, 24200000, 6500000,
24800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK25FIN (ETRS89)\p3132", 2008, 115, 7, 25, 0, 1, 25500000, 0, 25200000, 6500000,
25800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK26FIN (ETRS89)\p3133", 2008, 115, 7, 26, 0, 1, 26500000, 0, 26200000, 6500000,
26800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK27FIN (ETRS89)\p3134", 2008, 115, 7, 27, 0, 1, 27500000, 0, 27200000, 6500000,
27800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK28FIN (ETRS89)\p3135", 2008, 115, 7, 28, 0, 1, 28500000, 0, 28200000, 6500000,
28800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK29FIN (ETRS89)\p3136", 2008, 115, 7, 29, 0, 1, 29500000, 0, 29200000, 6500000,
29800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK30FIN (ETRS89)\p3137", 2008, 115, 7, 30, 0, 1, 30500000, 0, 30200000, 6500000,
30800000, 8000000
• "ETRS-GK31FIN (ETRS89)\p3138", 2008, 115, 7, 31, 0, 1, 31500000, 0, 31200000, 6500000,
31800000, 8000000
Gauss-Kruger
• "ETRS-GK19FIN", 2024, 115, 7, 19, 0, 1.0, 19500000, 0, 19000000, 6000000, 19999999,
8000000